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The Office of Ratepayer Advocates, 

                                                       Complainant,

                                 vs.

Pacific Bell Telephone Company (U 1001 C),

                                                       Defendant.


Case 00-11-018

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S RULING 

DENYING MOTION TO DISMISS

The Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) filed this complaint against Pacific Bell Telephone Company (Pacific) alleging violations of the Public Utilities Code and Commission orders and decisions.  

The complaint alleges that the quality of the repair service provided by Pacific violates Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code in that Pacific’s out-of-service repair intervals for residential customers are longer than is “adequate, efficient, just or reasonable.”  The complaint also alleges that Pacific violates Section 451 in that it fails to provide customers who need to be present for service repairs an opportunity request a four-hour period for the commencement of the repairs, thereby denying them “adequate, efficient, just or reasonable service.”  In addition, the complaint asserts that according to reports Pacific has submitted to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Pacific’s out-of-service repair intervals since its acquisition by SBC Communications Inc. (SBC) are higher than they were before the acquisition.  According to ORA, the increase in the number of hours customer phones are out of service violates Ordering Paragraph (OP) 2 of Decision (D.) 97-03-067, the Commission decision approving the merger.  

On December 19, 2000, Pacific filed a motion to dismiss the complaint.  Pacific alleges that ORA’s complaint has not alleged facts that can sustain a finding of a violation of Section 451, since Section 451 does not require carriers to maintain any specific out-of-service repair interval, nor does it require the scheduling of appointments within any particular time window.  

Pacific also alleges that General Order (GO) 133-B provides guidance in determining whether Pacific’s service quality satisfies Section 451.  GO 133-B sets out the specific measures the Commission has determined are important in monitoring carriers’ levels of service.  Pacific points out that as a general rule of statutory interpretation, when two statutes—one general, one specific—pertain to the same subject matter, the most specific statute governs in conflicts between the two.  Here, Section 451 is a general statute without specific service requirements, and GO 133-B contains such specific requirements.

According to Pacific, ORA has not demonstrated any violation of D.97‑03‑067.  Pacific asserts that ORA cannot rely solely on Pacific’s federal Automated Reporting Management Information System (ARMIS) data to claim a violation of D.97-03-067 because in that decision the Commission made no reference to the use of ARMIS data in determining service quality.  Pacific asserts that the GO 133-B data which it submits to the Commission is relevant to D.97‑03-067, and clearly indicates that Pacific has met the requirements of that decision.

Pacific also alleges that the Commission recently addressed service quality issues in Rulemaking (R.) 98-06-029.  In D.00-03-052 in that rulemaking the Commission rejected two proposed measures which addressed service quality issues.  The Commission considered whether the specific measures raised in this proceeding should be part of GO 133-B and decided they should not.

Pacific also alleges that ORA lacks standing to file a complaint before the Commission.  Pacific cites Pub. Util. Code §§ 1702 and 309.5 in support of its position.  

Further, Pacific alleges that the statute of limitations referenced in Pub. Util. Code § 735 bars portions of ORA’s complaint.  Pacific alleges that the portion of complainant’s claims dating from 1996 through October 22, 1998 is barred.  Also, according to Pacific, the Commission lacks jurisdiction to hear ORA’s claims relating to appointment windows because claims pertaining to a local exchange carrier’s failure to provide a four-hour window for scheduling of service appointments must be brought to small claims court pursuant to California Civil Code section 1722. 

Coincident with its Motion to Dismiss, Pacific filed a request for Judicial Notice in support of its Motion to Dismiss.  Pacific asked the Commission to take judicial notice, pursuant to California Evidence Code sections 451, 452 and 453, of its 1996-2000 GO 133-B filings. 

ORA filed its response to Pacific’s Motion and a response to Pacific’s Request for Judicial Notice on January 3, 2001, and Pacific filed a Reply to ORA’s Response on January 10, 2001.

This ruling denies Pacific’s motion to dismiss and also denies Pacific’s  request that the Commission take judicial notice of its GO 133-B filings. 

ORA’s Complaint is Legally Sufficient

As ORA points out, Pacific seems to suggest that because Section 451 does not contain any specific measurements or require carriers to meet a certain average repair interval, it is improper for the Commission to consider how long Pacific makes its customers wait for repair service.  Pacific would limit the Commission’s implementation of Section 451 to a review of the GO 133-B reports Pacific files.  GO 133-B does not profess to address all telephone service quality criteria so meeting the minimum levels of GO 133-B is not determinative of whether a telephone company is providing “adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service.”

Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code requires that:

“Every public utility shall furnish and maintain such adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service, instrumentalities, equipment and facilities, including telephone facilities … as are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees and the public.”

In its Reply, Pacific argues that ORA has not met the legal standard applicable to a motion to dismiss.  The issue of whether the facts as pled by ORA violate Section 451 is a question of law; namely, do the ARMIS data, as ORA claims, demonstrate a violation of Section 451?  Pacific asserts that it does not.  I disagree.  The Commission is not constrained by data contained in the GO 133-B reports in its analysis of service quality issues.  While Section 451 does not contain specific requirements that Pacific maintain specific repair intervals, it does give a general statement that customers receive service that is “adequate, efficient, just or reasonable.”  The Commission is entitled to review a variety of sources, including customer complaints or outside data sources such as ARMIS, to determine violations of Section 451. 

In its Reply, Pacific asserts that creating new standards in this complaint proceeding and applying those standards retroactively to 1997 constitutes an ex post facto law.  The creation of a new legal requirement in 2001, i.e., that Pacific must meet certain time requirements reflected on the ARMIS reports in order to avoid penalties, and applying it to conduct occurring 1997 through 2000 constitutes an ex post facto law.  However, Pacific is mistaken about what ORA is requesting in this complaint.  In its Request for Relief, ORA asks the Commission to order Pacific to provide customers with guaranties of quality repair service within a specified time.  ORA also asks that Pacific be ordered to provide customer with a credit if Pacific fails to meet repair service guaranties, and to establish a penalty mechanism if Pacific fails to meet repair service guaranties.  In other words, ORA is asking the Commission to set new service quality standards for Pacific, which would be applicable, on a going-forward basis, once adopted.  Nowhere does ORA say that the penalties should be retroactive to 1997.

The Commission has previously inquired into service quality measures beyond those specifically enumerated in GO 133-B.  ORA cites the Commission’s 1980 review of General Telephone Company’s (GTE) overall quality of service, including the inability of customers to reach the company’s repair service.  The Commission ordered GTE to meet “indicators” additional to those in GO 133-B to improve its service.  (See General Tel. Co. of California (1980) 4 CPUC2d 428, 532-533; D.92366.)  In 1995, the Commission imposed a penalty mechanism on Citizens Utilities Company of California (Citizens) if it failed “… to furnish adequate service to the public.  (See Public Utilities (PU) Code Section 451.)”  (Re. Citizens Utilities Company of California (1995) 62 CPUC2d, 244, 265; D.95‑11‑024.)  In addition to ordering improvements to GO 133-B service measures, the Commission ordered Citizens to improve “telephone installation and repair service problems.”  (Id. at 263.)  Clearly in the past, the Commission has not limited its review of service quality issues to those delineated in GO 133‑B.  Rather, the Commission has taken a broader view of its statutory obligations, and will do so in this case as well, in order to protect the interests of Pacific’s customers.  ORA’s allegation that the ARMIS reports Pacific files with the FCC indicate a service quality problem warrants examination.  

In its Reply, Pacific attacks ORA’s reliance on the Citizens and GTE cases, stating that both cases show that the Commission has always measured adequacy of service using GO 133-B measures.  Pacific is correct that both the Citizens and GTE cases did rely on GO 133-B data.  However, in both cases, the Commission did not limit its service quality review to the GO 133-B measures.  In GTE, the Commission solicited public statements at Public Participation Hearings (PPHs) held throughout GTE’s service territory.  Staff prepared a questionnaire listing the 16 most common problems discussed at the PPHs.  The questionnaire was reproduced in one of the local papers, and subscribers were encouraged to mail completed copies to the Commission.  The additional “indicators” which ORA references (those measures in addition to the GO 133-B measures) were based on the most common service problems identified by customers.  GTE was required to file quarterly reports on the GO 133-B, and the additional indicators, so that the Commission could evaluate the effectiveness of the steps GTE took to improve service.

The Citizens case also was not limited to GO 133-B data.  The Division of Ratepayer Advocates (now the Office of Ratepayer Advocates) analyzed GO 133‑B data, but also conducted a survey of Citizens customers and found that a high percentage of customers frequently experienced service problems.  The Commission adopted Service Quality Improvement Measures for Citizens, which included, among other things, filing GO 133-B monthly reports.  Citizens was also to improve service by 30% in five specific areas raised by customers:

· Static or noise on the line,
· Busy signal or recording before a customer finishes dialing the number;
· Required redials because the call does not go through the first time,
· Telephone installation and repair service problems, and
· Customer dissatisfaction with Citizens’ resolution of billing problems.
Citizens was also required to reduce overall service outages by 40% and service outages relating to equipment failures by 50%.  

The Commission imposed a penalty on Citizens by reducing its authorized rate of return by 15 basis points, based not solely on GO133-B, but on all of the service quality deficiencies identified in the proceeding.  The Commission indicated that it would remove the rate of return reduction when the final rates adopted in the decision were implemented: 

“We remove the rate of return reduction with final rate implementation because we simultaneously implement the other service quality improvement standards and SQAP [Service Quality Assurance Program].  SQAP contains automatic penalties and refunds for CUCC’s [Citizens] failure to meet three service quality measures or file GO 133-B reports.  CUCC should understand, however, that failure to meet other GO 133-B measures or the broader service mandates will place it in jeopardy of future rate of return reductions or other penalties …”

Contrary to Pacific’s assertion, in both GTE and Citizens, the Commission relied on consumer input to supplement the GO 133-B information provided by the companies to analyze each company’s overall service quality.  It is appropriate to review information other than GO 133-B reports in this complaint case as well.

The Commission has the authority to look to other sources, other than the GO 133-B reports, to determine violations of Section 451.  Therefore, Pacific’s reference to R.98-06-029, which adopted some changes to GO 133-B, is immaterial.

As support for use of Pacific’s GO 133-B reports, Pacific cites to “… a general rule of statutory interpretation [that] when two statutes—one general, one specific—pertain to the same subject matter, the more specific statute governs in conflicts between the two.”  ORA soundly refutes this argument by pointing out that only one statute—Section 451—is involved here.  Although GO 133-B was promulgated to implement the provisions of Section 451, the Commission is not constrained to view GO 133-B as the only tool at its disposal to determine whether a utility has violated Section 451. 

ORA’s complaint alleges possible violations of D.97-03-067, the decision authorizing the acquisition of Pacific by SBC.  OP 2 of that decision states as follows:

“Notwithstanding the status of the merger of SBC and Telesis, Pacific shall file annual information consistent with existing reporting requirements to demonstrate the maintenance or improvement of service quality consistent with Commission rules and General Orders (GOs).  Pacific shall maintain or improve its service quality over the five years following the merger.”

According to Pacific, because it has filed GO 133-B reports that indicate that Pacific has maintained or improved its overall service quality over the years since the merger, it is in full compliance with D.97-03-067.  However, as ORA points out, the information contained in Pacific’s GO 133-B reports has not been tested.  Also, the second sentence of the OP places a blanket obligation on Pacific to “maintain or improve its service quality” after the merger.  That requirement does not relate to any particular reporting system such as GO 133-B.  The ARMIS data is relevant to an inquiry into whether Pacific has met that obligation.  

In its Reply, Pacific insists that the two sentences of OP 2 in D.97-03-067 must be read together, rather than separately as ORA has done.  I disagree.  The second sentence in OP 2 provides a general mandate for Pacific to improve its service quality over the five years following the merger.  The Commission is well aware that there are other measures of service quality outside GO 133-B and clearly did not intend to limit its analysis of service quality to those measures included in GO 133-B.

Contrary to Pacific’s assertion, the Commission does not lack jurisdiction to hear ORA’s claims pertaining to appointment windows.  Pacific argues that California Civil Code section 1722 requires that claims alleging failure to provide a four-hour window must be brought in small claims court.  As ORA points out, it is not seeking damages for Pacific’s failure to provide a four-hour appointment window.  Rather, ORA is asking the Commission to determine that the failure to provide that four-hour appointment window violates Section 451.  ORA is not claiming monetary damages, but an order that Pacific inform customers of their option to request a four-hour appointment period when the customer asks for a repair appointment.  It is only claims for damages that must be brought to small claims court.

Pacific argues that it is in compliance with Section 1722.  However, ORA disagrees.  I concur with ORA’s statement that it is a disputed factual issue as to whether Pacific provides its customers with an opportunity to request a four-hour appointment period, and whether Pacific’s policies are consistent with Section 451.  

Pacific also argues that Pub. Util. Code § 735 establishes a statute of limitations that bars portions of ORA’s compliant.  As ORA correctly states, the portion of Section 735 Pacific cited relates to complaints for damages.  ORA is not seeking monetary damages in this complaint, so the statute of limitations in Section 735 does not apply.  

Pacific’s motion to dismiss on the grounds that ORA has failed to allege facts sufficient to support its claims is hereby denied.

ORA Has Standing to File this Complaint

Pub. Util. Code § 309.5(a) provides that there is “within the commission a division to represent the interests of public utility customers and subscribers in commission proceedings.  The goal of the division shall be to obtain the lowest possible rate for service consistent with reliable and safe service levels.”  ORA is the Commission division charged by § 309.5 with representing the interests of public utility customers in Commission proceedings.   

Pacific does not dispute that ORA can participate in Commission proceedings such as applications initiated by a utility, investigations initiated by the Commission, and complaint proceedings initiated by another entity such as The Utility Reform Network.  The issue here is whether ORA has standing to initiate a complaint against a utility.

Section 309.5 charges ORA with the duty to represent utility customers and subscribers in Commission proceedings.  The plain language of the statute (i.e., the term “represent”) does not prohibit ORA from initiating a complaint against a utility in order to represent the interests of public utility customers.  To read this statute otherwise would deprive ORA of a fundamental tool to represent the interests of public utility customers.  It would relegate ORA to a defensive position, with the ability to react to a utility proposal, to participate in another person’s complaint, or to participate in a Commission investigation, but would not permit ORA to initiate a complaint on behalf of the very interests it is charged to represent.  This narrow reading of the scope of ORA’s ability to represent the interests of customers is not supported by a plain reading of the statute and ties ORA’s hands in carrying out its specific mandate.  

Contrary to Pacific’s argument, it does not matter that the Commission’s Business Plan does not specifically state that ORA may initiate complaints because Section 309.5 addresses ORA’s duties.   

Pacific next argues that Pub. Util. Code § 1702 also precludes ORA from initiating a complaint.  Section 1702 provides, in relevant part, 

“Complaint may be made by the commission of its own motion or by any corporation or person, chamber of commerce, board of trade, labor organization, or any civic, commercial, mercantile, traffic, agricultural, or manufacturing association or organization, or any body politic or municipal corporation, by written petition or complaint, …”

Pacific states that because ORA is not the Commission, nor any of the other people or entities defined by Section 1702, it does not have standing to file this complaint.  I disagree on the basis that Section 1702 authorizes complaints to be made by “persons,” which term Pub. Util. Code § 205 states includes “individuals.”  The term “individuals” includes Pacific’s ratepayers, and thus, ORA as the representative of those ratepayers.

Section 1702, when read together with Section 309.5, permits ORA to file a complaint.  To read these sections otherwise would undercut the type of representation ORA can offer to the interests of public utility customers.  Moreover, under the complaint process, Pacific is afforded procedural safeguards in that ORA has the burden to plead as well as to prove a cause of action against Pacific.  This is distinct from ORA’s burden when it participates in an application, where generally the utility has the burden of proof.

As telecommunications services have become more competitive, more utilities have entered the marketplace.  Often, customers who believe they are harmed by a utility’s implementation of a particular service may not pursue an action on their own, where the cost of representation is much greater than the costs at stake in the litigation on a per-customer basis.  Yet, the Commission may wish such allegations, which may involve serious wrongdoing, to come to its attention for review on the merits.  In order to preserve public confidence in the years ahead, the interests of customers need to be adequately represented before the Commission.  ORA is a division that can do so, provided it can utilize the same tools as others before the Commission to offer such representation.  

Request for Judicial Notice 

Judicial notice is the recognition and acceptance by the court, for use by the trier of fact, of the existence of a matter of law or fact that is relevant to an issue in an action, without requiring formal proof of the matter.  This Commission routinely takes official notice of FCC documents and opinions of state and federal courts.  However, it is not appropriate to take official notice of Pacific’s GO 133-B filings with the Commission.  In support of its position, Pacific cites a portion of California Evidence Code section 452 which provides that judicial notice be taken of any record “of reasonably indisputable accuracy.”  However, as ORA points out, the contents of Pacific’s GO 133-B reports are merely statements by Pacific which have not been verified.  As such they do not qualify for judicial notice.  Pacific’s request that judicial notice be taken of the GO 133-B reports Pacific has filed at the Commission is hereby denied.  However, this ruling does not preclude Pacific from arguing the relevance and accuracy of the reports in this proceeding. 

IT IS RULED that:

1. 
Pacific Bell Telephone Company’s December 19, 2000 Motion to Dismiss the complaint is denied.

2. 
Pacific Bell Telephone Company’s December 19, 2000 Request for Judicial Notice of the General Order 133-B Reports it files with the Commission is denied.

Dated January 12, 2001, at San Francisco, California.



/s/  KAREN A. JONES



Karen A. Jones

Administrative Law Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have by mail this day served a true copy of the original attached Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Denying Motion to Dismiss on all parties of record in this proceeding or their attorneys of record.

Dated January 12, 2001, at San Francisco, California.

/s/  KE HUANG

Ke Huang

NOTICE

Parties should notify the Process Office, Public Utilities Commission, 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2000, San Francisco, CA  94102, of any change of address to insure that they continue to receive documents.  You must indicate the proceeding number on the service list on which your name appears.
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